Other Financial LiabilityTrade Receivable Other Financial
Assets

Euro  49,21,132  1,42,76,660  -

AED  -   -   4,91,16,761

USD  78,85,908  -

CNY  6,07,971  -   -

OMR  16,23,344  -   -

PHP  9,25,088  -   -

PLN  6,43,301  -   -

RUS  44,12,757  -   -

SGD  27,59,094  -   -

TOTAL  2,37,78,595  1,42,76,660  4,91,16,761

TheThe following table analyzes foreign currency risk from financial instruments as of April 1, 2016:

 Amount in (H)

Particulars Financial Asset Financial Liability

Other Financial LiabilityTrade Receivable Other Financial
Assets

Euro  27,66,380  82,90,410  -

AED  -   -   3,97,34,445

OMR  15,73,300  -   -

PHP  2,75,644  -   -

PLN  24,75,163  -   -

RUS  10,75,582  -   -

TOTAL  81,66,069  82,90,410  3,97,34,445

Foreign Currency Sensitivity
Sensitivity analysis is computed based on the changes in the income and expenses in foreign currency upon
conversion into functional currency, due to exchange rate fluctuations between the previous reporting period
and the current reporting period.

0.25% Increase and decrease in foreign exchanges rates will have the following impact on profit before tax.

Particulars

2017-18 2016-17

0.25%
Increase

0.25%
Decrease

0.25%
Increase

0.25%
Decrease

Euro Sensitivity  58,341  (58,341) 32,017  (32,017)

USD Sensitivity  2,200  (2,200) - -

CNY Sensitivity  5,412  (5,412) 1,520 (1,520)

OMR Sensitivity  2,686  (2,686) 4,058 (4,058)

PHP Sensitivity  5,774  (5,774) 1,952 (1,952)

PLN Sensitivity  4,697  (4,697) 1,608 (1,608)

39. FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS (Contd.)

NOTES TO THE STANDALONE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS for the year ended March 31, 2018

ANNUAL REPORT 2017-18  l  133

Sensitivity on variable rate borrowings

Particulars

Impact on Profit & Loss
Account

Impact on Equity

31-Mar-18 31-Mar-17 31-Mar-18 31-Mar-17

Interest Rate Increase by 0.25%  -   -   -   -

Interest Rate decrease by 0.25%  -   -   -   -

ii) Interest Rate Risk and Sensitivity
The Company's exposure to the risk of changes in market interest rates relates primarily to long term debt.
Borrowings at variable rates expose the Company to cash flow interest rate risk.  With all other  variables  held
constant,  the  following table  demonstrates composition of fixed and floating rate borrowing of the company
and impact of floating rate borrowings on company's profitability.

Interest Rate Risk Exposure  Amount in (H)

 Particulars As at March 31, 2018 As at March 31, 2017 As at April 01, 2016

(Amount in Rs.) % of Total (Amount in Rs.) % of Total (Amount in Rs.) % of Total

Fixed Rate Borrowings  4,89,77,233 93.48%  1,79,92,180 98.94%  2,77,63,936 99.44%

Variable Rate Borrowings  34,15,262 6.52%  1,92,772 1.06%  1,56,583 0.56%

Total Borrowings 5,23,92,495 100.00%  1,81,84,952 100.00%  2,79,20,519 100.00%

Capital Management
The Company’s policy is to maintain a strong capital base so as to maintain investor, creditor and market
confidence and to sustain future development of the business. The primary objective of the Company’s Capital
management is to maximise shareholder’s value. The Company manages its capital and makes adjustment to
it in light of the changes in economic and market conditions.

The Company manages capital using gearing ratio, which is total debt divided by total equity. The gearing
at the end of the reporting period was as follows:

39. FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS (Contd.)

Particulars

2017-18 2016-17

0.25%
Increase

0.25%
Decrease

0.25%
Increase

0.25%
Decrease

RUS Sensitivity  13,478  (13,478) 11,032 (11,032)

SGD Sensitivity  843  (843) 6,898 (6,898)

UAH Sensitivity  27,501  (27,501) 0 0

Increase /(decrease) in profit or loss  1,20,932  (1,20,932) 59,085 (59,085)

NOTES TO THE STANDALONE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS for the year ended March 31, 2018

134  l  BLS INTERNATIONAL SERVICES LIMITED

 Amount in (H)

Particulars		   As at
March 31, 2018

 As at
March 31, 2017

 As at
April 01, 2016

Borrowings (Non current)  1,91,77,233  1,79,92,180  2,77,63,936

Borrowings (Current)  3,32,15,262  1,92,772  1,56,583

Less: Cash and cash equivalents including bank
balances

 (3,62,33,418)  (1,00,68,932)  (1,81,73,148)

Total Debt  1,61,59,077  81,16,020  97,47,371

Total Equity	 (A)  25,27,17,147 18,00,08,834 15,20,71,191

Capital and Net debt	 (B)  26,88,76,224  18,81,24,854  16,18,18,562

Gearing ratio	 A/B 6.01% 4.31% 6.02%

No changes were made in the objectives, policies or processes for managing capital of the Company during the
current and previous year .

40	Related Party Disclosures

[…]

Euro  49,21,132  1,42,76,660  -

AED  -   -

USD  78,85,908  -

CNY  6,07,971  -   -

OMR  16,23,344  -   -

PHP  9,25,088  -   -

PLN  6,43,301  -   -

RUS  44,12,757  -   -

SGD  27,59,094  -   -

TOTAL  2,37,78,595  1,42,76,660  4,91,16,761

The following table analyses foreign currency risk from financial instruments as of April 01, 2016:

 Amount in (H)

Particulars Financial Asset Financial Liability

Other Financial LiabilityTrade Receivable Other Financial
Assets

Euro  27,66,380  82,90,410  -

AED  -   -   3,97,34,445

OMR  15,73,300  -   -

PHP  2,75,644  -   -

PLN  24,75,163  -   -

RUS  10,75,582  -   -

TOTAL  81,66,069  82,90,410  3,97,34,445

37. FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS (Contd.)

Foreign Currency Sensitivity
Sensitivity analysis is computed based on the changes in the income and expenses in foreign currency upon
conversion into functional currency, due to exchange rate fluctuations between the previous reporting period
and the current reporting period.
0.25% Increase and decrease in foreign exchanges rates will have the following impact on profit before tax.

Particulars

2017-18 2016-17

0.25%
Increase

0.25%
Decrease

0.25%
Increase

0.25%
Decrease

Euro Sensitivity  58,341  (58,341)  32,017  (32,017)

USD Sensitivity  2,200  (2,200)  -   -

CNY Sensitivity  5,412  (5,412)  1,520  (1,520)

OMR Sensitivity  2,686  (2,686)  4,058  (4,058)

PHP Sensitivity  5,774  (5,774)  1,952  (1,952)

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS for the year ended March 31, 2018

ANNUAL REPORT 2017-18  l  191

Particulars

2017-18 2016-17

0.25%
Increase

0.25%
Decrease

0.25%
Increase

0.25%
Decrease

PLN Sensitivity  4,697  (4,697)  1,608  (1,608)

RUS Sensitivity  13,478  (13,478)  11,032  (11,032)

SGD Sensitivity  843  (843)  6,898  (6,898)

UAH Sensitivity  27,501  (27,501)  -   -

Increase /(decrease) in profit or loss  1,20,932 (1,20,932)  59,085  (59,085)

Sensitivity on variable rate borrowings

Particulars

Impact on Profit & Loss
Account

Impact on Equity

31-Mar-18 31-Mar-17 31-Mar-18 31-Mar-17

Interest Rate Increase by 0.25%  -   -   -   -

Interest Rate decrease by 0.25%  -   -   -   -

ii) Interest Rate Risk and Sensitivity
The group’s exposure to the risk of changes in market interest rates relates primarily to long term debt.
Borrowings at variable rates expose the group to cash flow interest rate risk.  With all other  variables  held
constant,  the  following table  demonstrates composition of fixed and floating rate borrowing of the group and